

No. 08-674

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Frank R. Lindh  
Elizabeth M. McQuillan  
Karen P. Paull  
PUBLIC UTILITIES  
COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
505 Van Ness Ave.  
San Francisco, CA 94102

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. This Court Has Never Held That The Commission Must Always Presume That Contract Rates Are Just and Reasonable..... 7

    A. The *Mobile-Sierra* Presumption Is Limited To Cases Of Buyer’s Or Seller’s Remorse. .... 7

    B. None Of This Court’s Cases Preclude The Commission From Modifying Contract Rates Except In Extraordinary Circumstances. .... 11

II. To Require The Commission To Presume That Contract Rates Are Just And Reasonable, Except In Extraordinary Circumstances, Would Be Contrary To The Basic Premises Of The Federal Power Act..... 14

    A. Petitioners’ Proposed Standard Would Effectively Deregulate Much Of The Wholesale Electricity Market. .... 15

    B. Congress Rejected The Premises Underlying Petitioners’ Argument When It Enacted The Federal Power Act. .... 19

        1. In Enacting The Federal Power Act, Congress Rejected The View That Electricity Markets Can Be Counted

On To Produce Rates Consistent With The Public Interest.....	20
2. Congress Did Not Believe That Active Regulatory Oversight Of Contract Rates Impedes Private Investment. ....	24
C. Congress Delegated To The Commission, Not The Courts, The Responsibility To Decide How Much Weight To Give The Fact That A Rate Was Set By Contract.....	26
D. Any Further Restraints On The Commission's Authority Must Come From Congress.....	28
III. At The Very Least, No Presumption Should Apply When Contract Rates Are Challenged By State Public Utility Commissions Or The Federal Commission Itself. ....	29
IV. Whether The Commission Could Lawfully Choose To Adopt A Stricter Standard Of Review Of Its Own Volition Is Not Before The Court.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Gas. Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	30
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	13, 14
<i>Atl. Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959) .....	18
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945) .....	31
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	24
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003) .....	22
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	15, 26, 27, 32
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956) .....	passim
<i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968) .....	17, 21
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) .....	passim
<i>GWF Energy, LLC</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2001) .....	18
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	passim

<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007) .....	28
<i>Los Angeles v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 15 Cal.3d 680 (1975) .....	30
<i>Md. People's Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951) .....	26, 27
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Co., Wash.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008) .....	passim
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 520 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	21
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942) .....	27
<i>Ne. Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 66 FERC ¶ 61,332 (1994) .....	23
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	15, 29, 30
<i>Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 62 Cal.2d 634 (1965) .....	30
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	2, 9
<i>PJM Interconnection</i> , 121 FERC ¶61,173 (2007) .....	23
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>S. Co. Servs., Inc.</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,219 (1994) .....	23

<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960) .....	3, 11, 15, 18
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	24, 27
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Bd. of Miss.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	3, 10
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas, and Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958) .....	25
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	28
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	17

### Statutes

Cal. Pub. Utils. Code § 451 (West 2009) .....	22
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 824(a) .....	31
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) .....	31
16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	18, 21, 25
16 U.S.C. § 824e .....	26
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 824e(b) .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 825g(a) .....	31
16 U.S.C. § 825l .....	31

Food, Drug, and Cosmetics Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	16

### **Other Authorities**

18 C.F.R. § 385.214.....	31
H.R. 6, 109th Cong. § 1286(a) (as passed by House, Apr. 21, 2005).....	29
Paul Krugman, <i>How Did Economists Get It So Wrong?</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sep. 6, 2009 .....	20
REPORT TO CONGRESS ON COMPETITION IN WHOLESALE AND RETAIL MARKETS FOR ELECTRIC ENERGY PURSUANT TO SECTION 1815 OF THE ENERGY POLICY ACT OF 2005 .....	22
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	34
U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION, THE CHANGING STRUCTURE OF THE ELECTRIC POWER INDUSTRY 2000: AN UPDATE (Oct. 2000)....	21
